

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

<b>MARK ANDREWS,</b>  Plaintiff,  v.  <b>DINESH D'SOUZA, <i>et al.</i>,</b>  Defendants.	Case No. 1:22-cv-04259-SDG
--	----------------------------

**DEFENDANTS TRUE THE VOTE, INC., CATHERINE ENGELBRECHT,  
AND GREGG PHILLIPS'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....4

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT .....5

    A. Summary Judgment Should Be Entered on Plaintiff’s Count I  
    for Conspiracy in Violation of the Ku Klux Klan Act. ....5

        1. There is No Evidence of Any Conspiracy. .... 6

            a. There Was No Agreement to Commit an Unlawful  
            Act..... 6

            b. There Was No Knowing Engagement in Any  
            Conspiracy Intending to Commit Offenses. .... 8

        2. There Was No Purpose to “Force, Intimidate, or  
        Threaten.”..... 9

    B. Judgment is Due on Count III for Defamation/Defamation Per  
    Se. ....11

        1. TTV Defendants Did Not “Publish” Almost All the  
        Statements. .... 11

        2. The Statements Do Not Refer to An Ascertainable  
        Person..... 14

        3. The Statements Fail to Satisfy the “Actual Malice”  
        Standard. .... 16

            a. Plaintiff Must Prove Actual Malice by Clear and  
            Convincing Evidence for Two Independent  
            Reasons. .... 16

            b. There is No Evidence TTV Defendants Were  
            Malicious. .... 20

4.	Many Statements Are Not Defamatory Under Any Standard. ....	26
C.	There is No Evidence for Count IV, False Light Invasion of Privacy.....	26
D.	There is No Evidence Supporting Count V for Invasion of Privacy by Appropriation of Likeness. ....	29
E.	Count VI for Civil Conspiracy Fails as a Matter of Law.....	32
1.	Defendants Did Not Act in Concert to Accomplish an Unlawful End or a Lawful End by Unlawful Means. ....	35
2.	There is No Evidence of Any Underlying Tort. ....	37
F.	Count VII for Punitive Damages Fails.....	37
1.	There is No Evidence Supporting Any Punitive Damages Award.....	37
2.	There Was No “Specific Intent to Cause Harm.” ....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>800 Mktg. Sols., Inc. v. GMAC Ins. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2777140 (M.D. Ga. July 14, 2008).....	15
<i>Am. C.L. Union, Inc. v. Zeh</i> , 312 Ga. 647 (2021) .....	39
<i>Amin v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 3188768 (S.D. Ga. June 26, 2024) .....	20, 21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Artzner v. A &amp; A Exterminators, Inc.</i> , 242 Ga. App. 766 (2000) .....	38
<i>Ass’n Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 249 Ga. App. 629 (2001) .....	37
<i>Az. Alliance for Retired Americans v. Clean Elections USA</i> , 638 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2022) .....	9
<i>Az. Democratic Party v. Az. Republican Party</i> , 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Az. Nov. 4, 2016) .....	6, 10
<i>Barnhart v. Paisano Pubs., LLC</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 590 (D. Md. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Basulto v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7129970 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2023) .....	11, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	33
<i>Blakey v. Victory Equip. Sales, Inc.</i> , 259 Ga. App. 34 (2002) .....	27

*Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC*,  
60 F.4th 744 (4th Cir. 2023) .....24

*Bollea v. World Championship Wrestling*,  
271 Ga. App. 555 (2005) .....27

*Branson v. Fawcett Pub’cns*,  
124 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Ill. 1954) .....31

*Bryant v. Dougherty Cty. Sch. Sys.*,  
382 F. App’x 914 (11th Cir. 2010).....4

*Catalfo v. Jensen*,  
628 F. Supp. 1453 (D.N.H. 1986).....13

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....4

*Chaney v. Harrison & Lynam, LLC*,  
308 Ga. App. 808 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011).....21, 23, 32

*Collins v. Creative Loafing Savannah, Inc.*,  
264 Ga. App. 675 (2003) .....14, 30, 31

*Combs v. Plantation Patterns*,  
106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997) .....4

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....17

*Coomer v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*,  
552 P.3d 562 (Colo. Ct. App. 2024).....33

*Cottrell v. Smith*,  
299 Ga. 517 (2016) .....21

*Cox Enters., Inc. v. Bakin*,  
206 Ga. App. 813 (1992) .....15

*Dowd v. Calabrese*,  
589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984).....33, 35

*Downey v. Coal. Against Rape & Abuse, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 984394 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2005).....33

*Dresbach v. Doubleday & Co.*,  
518 F. Supp. 1285 (D.D.C. 1981).....19

*Elliott v. Savannah Int'l Motors, Inc.*,  
360 Ga. App. 281 (2021) .....32, 34, 37

*Evans v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
951 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....28

*Finch v. City of Vernon*,  
877 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1989) .....13

*Fine v. Communication Trends, Inc.*,  
305 Ga. App. 298 (2010) .....23

*Flowers v. Carville*,  
266 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2003).....13, 14

*Gaetz v. City of Riverside*,  
722 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (C.D. Cal. 2024) .....6, 9

*Ganske v. Mensch*,  
480 F. Supp. 3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....26

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....21, 39

*Gray v. Royal*,  
181 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (S.D. Ga. 2016) .....31

*J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc. v. Bentley*,  
207 Ga. App. 250 (1992) .....40

*Kennedy v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*,  
2024 WL 4031486 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2024).....5, 9

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) .....14

*Kisser v. Coal. for Religious Freedom*,  
1997 WL 83296 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 19, 1997) .....34

*Klayman v. City Pages*,  
650 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2016) .....22

*Kleen Corp. v. Smith*,  
203 Ga. App. 514 (1992) .....37

*Krass v. Obstacle Racing Media, LLC*,  
667 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (N.D. Ga. 2023).....18, 19, 20, 21

*Ladner v. New World Commc'ns of Atlanta, Inc.*,  
343 Ga. App. 449 (2017) .....17

*Lewis v. Meredith Corp.*,  
293 Ga. App. 747 (2008) .....11

*Likes v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2015) .....4

*Little v. Breland*,  
93 F.3d 755 (11th Cir. 1996) .....18

*Lovingood v. Discovery Commns., Inc.*,  
800 F. App’x 840 (11th Cir. 2020).....22, 23

*Mac Isaac v. Twitter, Inc.*,  
557 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....15

*Martin Luther King, Jr. Ctr. for Soc. Change, Inc. v. Am. Heritage  
Prods., Inc.*,  
250 Ga. 135 (1982) .....29

*Mathis v. Cannon*,  
276 Ga. 16 (2002) .....11, 18

*Matthews v. Mills*,  
357 Ga. App. 214 (2020) .....12, 35

*Matthews v. Oskouei*,  
369 Ga. App. 568 (2023) .....16

*McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000) .....5

*Morton v. Gardner*,  
155 Ga. App. 600 (1980) .....34

*Mullinax v. Miller*,  
242 Ga. App. 811 (2000) .....11, 12

*Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl*,  
661 F. Supp. 3d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....6, 8

*Nat’l Coal. on Black Civil Participation v. Wohl*,  
498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....5

*Nayani v. Bhatia*,  
371 Ga. App. 44 (2024) .....33

*Neff v. McGee*,  
346 Ga. App. 522 (2018) .....21

*Peoples v. Guthrie*,  
199 Ga. App. 119 (1991) .....39

*Phoenix Elec. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.*,  
867 F. Supp. 925 (D. Or. 1994) .....25

*Pierce v. Warner Bros Ent., Inc.*,  
237 F. Supp. 3d 1375 (M.D. Ga. 2017) .....30, 31

*Rabun v. McCoy*,  
273 Ga. App. 311 (2005) .....23

*Ramsey v. Ga. Gazette Pub. Co.*,  
164 Ga. App. 693 (1982) .....30

*Ramunno v. Cawley*,  
705 A.2d 1029 (Del. 1998) .....34

*Roberts v. Lane*,  
210 Ga. App. 10 (1993) .....32, 35



*Robertson v. McCloskey*,  
666 F. Supp. 241 (D.D.C. 1987).....33

*San Diego v. Roe*,  
543 U.S. 77 (2004).....18

*Saye v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*,  
295 Ga. App. 128 (2008) .....11, 16

*Schafer v. Time, Inc.*,  
142 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1998) .....38, 39

*Shook v. St. Bede Sch.*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....34

*Smith v. Henry*,  
276 Ga. App. 831 (2005) .....21

*Smith v. Stewart*,  
291 Ga. App. 86 (2008) .....15, 27

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....38

*Straw v. Chase Revel, Inc.*,  
813 F.2d 356 (11th Cir. 1987) .....39

*Tana v. Dantanna’s*,  
611 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2010) .....29, 31

*Toffoloni v. LFP Publ’g Grp., LLC*,  
572 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2009) .....28, 30, 31, 38, 39

*Tookes v. Murray*,  
297 Ga. App. 765 (2009) .....40

*Trump v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,  
684 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (S.D. Fla. July 28, 2023) .....26

*Tucker v. News Pub’g Co.*,  
197 Ga. App. 85 (1990) .....28

*Turnage v. Kasper*,  
307 Ga. App. 172 (2010) .....35, 36

*U.S. v. Miravalles*,  
280 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2002) .....30

*US Dominion, Inc. v. MyPillow, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1597420 (D.D.C. May 19, 2022).....6

*Van-Go Transport Co. v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.*,  
971 F. Supp. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....13

*Viau v. Fred Dean, Inc.*,  
203 Ga. App. 801 (1992) .....40

*Waters v. Fleetwood*,  
212 Ga. 161 (1956) .....28, 29

*Watson v. NY Doe 1*,  
439 F. Supp. 3d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....13, 14, 34

*Wells Fargo Bank v. Crowley*,  
2014 WL 11370437 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2014).....32

*Williams v. Cobb Cty. Farm Bureau, Inc.*,  
312 Ga. App. 350 (2011) .....27

*Willis v. United Fam. Life Ins.*,  
226 Ga. App. 661 (1997) .....15

*Wolf v. Ramsey*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 12, 14, 17, 18, 20, 24, 25

*Zarach v. Atlanta Claims Ass'n*,  
231 Ga. App. 685 (1998) .....27

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....6, 9

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1(c) .....17

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1(c)(4) .....16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(a) (2019) .....24  
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(b) (2019) .....24  
O.C.G.A. § 51-5-1(b) .....12  
O.C.G.A. § 51-5-7(4) .....16, 17  
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(b) .....38  
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(f) .....40  
O.C.G.A. § 51-12-5.1(g) .....40

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....1, 4  
L.R. 56.1 .....1
